
ChdEPA
State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

TELE: (614) 544-3020 FAX: (614) 644-3184
www.ep slateoh.uS

ADDRESS:

Lazarus Government Center
50 W. Town St, Suite 700
Columbus. Ohio 43215

MAILING ADDRESS:

P.O. Box 1049
Columbus, OH 43216-1049

August 22, 2007

FACILITY MANAGER
MAC TRAILER MFG
14599 COMMERCE ST
ALLIANCE, OH 44601

Re: 2006 Hazardous Waste Annual Report Requirement
MAC TRAILER MFG - 0HR000025700

Dear FACILITY MANAGER:

My review of customer data from Ohio Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSDFs)
has revealed that one or more shipments of hazardous waste were received from MAC
TRAILER MFG during the 2006 calendar year. The total amount reported indicates that MAC
TRAILER MFG was a large quantity generator in 2006. Since I have not received a
Hazardous Waste Annual Report for 2006, MAC TRAILER MEG may be in violation of Rule
3745-52-41 of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC). Please see the enclosed printout detailing
the hazardous wastes received from MAC TRAILER MFG during 2006.

A large quantity generator is defined as a site which generates in any single month more than
1000 kg (2200 Ibs) of non-acute hazardous waste or more than 1 kg (2.2 lb) of acutely
hazardous waste. This includes wastes from one-time generation as well as wastes from
ongoing production processes. It may take only one month of generating above the threshold
quantity to subject a site to the Annual Report requirement. The generator is responsible for
contacting Ohio EPA in order to obtain the reporting forms.

OAC Rule 3745-52-41 requires a generator who ships any hazardous waste off-site to prepare
and submit to the Ohio EPA an Annual Hazardous Waste Report and to describe and certify
efforts that were made to minimize hazardous wastes. These reports are due March 1 of each
year and contain information about the activities of the previous calendar year. Only small
quantity generators (between 220 and 2200 lb/mo of non-acutely hazardous wastes) and
conditionally exempt small quantity generators (less than 220 lb/mo of non-acutely hazardous
wastes) are exempt from the Annual Report requirement as described in OAC Rule 3745-52-
44.
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To abate the violation of OAC Rule 3745-52-41, MAC TRAILER MFG must complete and
submit to Ohio EPA a 2006 Annual Hazardous Waste Report within 30 days of receipt of this
letter. Failure to respond to this Notice of Violation may result in referral to the Compliance
Assurance Section for consideration of escalated enforcement. You may access the reporting
forms and instructions on our website at http://www.epa.state.oh.us/dhwm/ann_report.html.

MAC TRAILER MFG should have on file the manifest records necessary for completion of the
reports. OAC Rule 3745-52-40 requires generators to keep a signed copy of each manifest for
a period of at least three years from the date the waste was accepted by the initial transporter.
Receiving facilities and transporters are under a similar requirement; if you need copies of the
original man ifest(s), contact them for assistance.

If MAC TRAILER MFG was not a large quantity generator in 2006, documentation must be
submitted to this office within 30 days of receipt of this letter. This documentation must show
that MAC TRAILER MFG did not generate more than the threshold quantity of hazardous
waste in any month during 2006. If you believe that the information supplied by Ohio TSDFs is
in error, please call me to discuss the discrepancy.

A letter that acknowledges receipt of the report will be sent to you after it is processed. I can
answer questions concerning the Annual Report at (614) 644-2923. Your prompt attention to
this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

)&1iL
Paula Canter
Environmental Specialist 3
Regulatory and Information Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
paula.canter©epa.state.oh. us

cc: Central File
ec: DHWM, NEDO

NOTICE.
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your company from

having to comply with all applicable regulations.
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Generator Facility

Generator US EPA ID: 0HR000025700

Generator Name:	 MAC Trailer Mfg Inc

Address:

	

	 14599 Commerce St

Alliance, OH 44601-

Total Tons Shipped: 16.49

Receiving Facility

US EPA ID:	 0HD066060609

Name:	 Chemtron Corporation

Customer Name:

	

	 MAC TRAILER MANUFACTURING INC.

Customer Address: 14599 COMMERCE STREET

ALLIANCE, OH 44601-

Waste Description: LINE WASH	 Page: 3271	 Subpage:

SystemType: H061	 Form: W203	 Quantity:	 800.00 0	 Density: 1.08	 S.G.

0035 F005 0001 F003

Waste Description: LINE WASH 	 Page: 3272	 Subpage:

System Type: H141	 Form: W203	 Quantity:	 550.00 0	 Density: 1.04	 5.0.

0035 F005 0001 F003

Remtvinq Facility

US EPA ID:	 0HD980897656

Name:	 Chemical Solvents, Inc.

Customer Name:

	

	 MAC TRAILER MFG, INC.

Customer Address: 14599 COMMERCE STREET

ALLIANCE, OH 44601-

Waste Description: PAINT LINE FLUSH 	 Page: 523	 Subpage:

System Type: H020 Form: W211 	 Quantity:	 2800.00 G	 Density: 7.5	 Lbs. IGal.

0001 F003
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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

STREET ADDRESS:	 MAILING ADDRESS:

Lazarus Government Center 	 TELE: (614) 644 . 3020 FAX: (614) 644-3184 	 P.O. Box 1049
50W. Town St., Suite 700 	 Columbus, OH 43216-1049
Columbus, Ohio 43215

August 22, 2007

LAURA A GROVE
R & L TRANSFER DBA R & L CARRIERS
600 GILLAM RD, P0 BOX 271
WILMINGTON, OH 451770271

Re: 2006 Hazardous Waste Annual Report Requirement
R & L TRANSFER DBA R & L CARRIERS - 0HR000024018

Dear LAURA A GROVE:

My review of customer data from Ohio Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSDFs)
has revealed that one or more shipments of hazardous waste were received from R & L
TRANSFER DBA R & L CARRIERS during the 2006 calendar year. The total amount reported
indicates that R & L TRANSFER DBA R & L CARRIERS was a large quantity generator in
2006. Since I have not received a Hazardous Waste Annual Report for 2006, R & L
TRANSFER DBA R & L CARRIERS may be in violation of Rule 3745-52-41 of the Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC). Please see the enclosed printout detailing the hazardous wastes
received from R & L TRANSFER DBA R & L CARRIERS during 2006.

A large quantity generator is defined as a site which generates in any single month more than
1000 kg (2200 Ibs) of non-acute hazardous waste or more than 1 kg (2.2 lb) of acutely
hazardous waste. This includes wastes from one-time generation as well as wastes from
ongoing production processes. It may take only one month of generating above the threshold
quantity to subject a site to the Annual Report requirement. The generator is responsible for
contacting Ohio EPA in order to obtain the reporting forms.

OAC Rule 3745-52-41 requires a generator who ships any hazardous waste off-site to prepare
and submit to the Ohio EPA an Annual Hazardous Waste Report and to describe and certify
efforts that were made to minimize hazardous wastes. These reports are due March 1 of each
year and contain information about the activities of the previous calendar year. Only small
quantity generators (between 220 and 2200 lb/mo of non-acutely hazardous wastes) and
conditionally exempt small quantity generators (less than 220 lb/mo of non-acutely hazardous
wastes) are exempt from the Annual Report requirement as described in OAC Rule 3745-52-
44.

Pinted on Recyded Paper	 Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

Ohio EPA is an Equal Opportunity Employer
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To abate the violation of OAC Rule 3745-52-41, R & L TRANSFER DBA R & L CARRIERS
must complete and submit to Ohio EPA a 2006 Annual Hazardous Waste Report within 30
days of receipt of this letter. Failure to respond to this Notice of Violation may result in referral
to the Compliance Assurance Section for consideration of escalated enforcement. You may
access the reporting forms and instructions on our website at
http://www.epa.state.oh .us/dhwm/ann_report.html.

R & L TRANSFER DBA R & L CARRIERS should have on file the manifest records necessary
for completion of the reports. OAC Rule 3745-52-40 requires generators to keep a signed
copy of each manifest for a period of at least three years from the date the waste was
accepted by the initial transporter. Receiving facilities and transporters are under a similar
requirement; if you need copies of the original manifest(s), contact them for assistance.

If R & L TRANSFER DBA R & L CARRIERS was not a large quantity generator in 2006,
documentation must be submitted to this office within 30 days of receipt of this letter. This
documentation must show that R & L TRANSFER DBA R & L CARRIERS did not generate
more than the threshold quantity of hazardous waste in any month during 2006. If you believe
that the information supplied by Ohio TSDFs is in error, please call me to discuss the
discrepancy.

A letter that acknowledges receipt of the report will be sent to you after it is processed. I can
answer questions concerning the Annual Report at (614) 644-2923. Your prompt attention to
this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely,

)LL&
Paula Canter
Environmental Specialist 3
Regulatory and Information Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
paula.canter@epa.state.oh.us

cc: Central File
ec: DHWM, SWDO

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve your company from

having to comply with all applicable regulations.
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Generator Facility

Generator US EPA ID: 01-113000024018

Generator Name: 	 R & L Garners

Address:	 600 GilIam Rd

Wilmington, OH 45177-

Total Tons Shipped: 46.39

Receiving Facility

US EPA ID:	 0HD066060609

Name:	 Chemiron Corporation

Customer Name:

	

	 R & L CARRIERS INC

Customer Address: 600 GILLAM ROAD

WILMINGTON, OH 45177-

Waste Description: SODIUM NITRITE	 Page: 4332	 Subpage: 3

System Type: H141 Form: W319 	 Quantity:	 605.00 P	 Density: 1	 S.G.

DOOl

Waste Description: SOLVENT BASED ADHESIVE 	 Page: 4333	 Subpage: 1

System Type: H061 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 92.25 G	 Density: 088	 S.G.

0001 F003

Waste Description: SULFURIC ACID 	 Page: 4333	 Subpage: 2

System Type: H141	 Form: W103	 Quantity:	 350.00 P	 Density: 1.91	 S.G.

D002

Waste Description: SULFURIC ACID 	 Page: 4333	 Subpage: 3

System Type: H141	 Form: W103	 Quantity:	 114.75 G	 Density: 1.91	 S.G.

D002

Waste Description: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE "PERK"	 Page: 4334	 Subpage: 1

System Type: H020 Form: W202 	 Quantity;	 54.00 G	 Density: 1.63	 S.G.

0039 U210

Waste Description: TOXIC LIQUID (SODIUM DICHROMATE) 	 Page: 4334	 Subpage: 2

System Type: H141	 Form: W113	 Quantity:	 40.00 P	 Density: I	 S.G.

D007

Waste Description: XYLENE SOAKED RAGS/ABSORBENT 	 Page: 4334	 Subpage: 3

System Type: N051 Form: W310 	 Quantity:	 45.00 G	 Density: 1	 S.G.

DOOl F003

Waste Description: I-BROMO-3-CHLORO-5,5DIMETHYL HYDANTOIN	 Page: 4316	 Subpage: 1

System Type: H141	 Form: W409	 Quantity:	 23.00 P	 Density: 1	 S.G.

DOOl

Waste Description: AEROSOLS	 Page: 4317	 Subpage: 1

System Type: H141	 Form: W801	 Quantity:	 148.00 P	 Density: 1	 S.G.

D035 F005 DOOl F003

Waste Description: AMINE HARDENER NY-955 . 1 (OR ARADUR 955-1) 	 Page: 4317	 Subpage: 2

System Type: H141	 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 36.00 G	 Density: 0.97	 S.G.

0002

Waste Description: BASIC CORROSIVE 	 Page: 4317	 Subpage: 3

System Type: H141 Form: W110	 Quantity:	 175.00 P	 Density: 1	 SO.

0001 D002

Waste Description: BASIC CORROSIVE	 Page: 4318	 Subpage: 1

SystemType: F-1141 	 Form: WhO	 Quantity:	 10.00 P	 Density: 1.09	 S.G.

D002

Waste Description: BASIC CORROSIVE 	 Page: 4318	 Subpage: 2

System Type: H141	 Form: WhO	 Quantity:	 1480.33 G	 Density: 1.09	 S.G.

D002



0	 0
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Generator Facility

Generator US EPA ID: OHR000024018

Generator Name: 	 R & L Carriers

Address:	 600 Gillam Rd

Wilmington, OH 45177-

Total Tons Shipped: 46.39

Receivinri Facility

US EPA ID:	 0F1D066060609

Name:	 Ghemtron Corporation

Customer Name:

	

	 R & L CARRIERS INC

Customer Address: 600 GILLAM ROAD

WILMINGTON, OH 45177-

Waste Description: BASIC ORGANIC LIQUID 	 Page: 4318	 Subpage: 3

System Type: H141	 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 156.00 P	 Density: 1.02	 S.G.

D002

Page: 4319	 Subpage: 1Waste Description: BASIC ORGANIC LIQUID

System Type: H141	 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 56.00 G	 Density: 1.02	 S.G.

D002

Waste Description: CRESYLIC ACID

System Type: H061 Form: W219 	 Quantity:	 54.00 G	 Density: 1.21	 S.G.

D026

Waste Description: DIESEL FUEL AND WATER

System Type: H061 Form: W210 	 Quantity:	 150.00 G	 Density: 0.92	 S.G.

D018 DOOl

Waste Description: DIETHYL HEXYL PHTHALATE

System Type: H061 Form: W219 	 Quantity:	 594.00 G	 Density: 1	 S.G.

UO28

Waste Description: DIETHYL HEXYL PHTHALATE

System Type: H141 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 3750.00 P	 Density: 1	 S.G.

LJ028

Waste Description: ELASTOMERIC COATING (IN 5 GAL CANS)

System Type: H141	 Form: W409	 Quantity:	 300.00 P	 Density: 1.01	 S.G.

DOOl

Waste Description: FLAMMABLE LIQUID

System Type: H061	 Form: W203	 Quantity:	 853.50 G	 Density: 1.15	 S.G.

D035 F005 0001 F003

Waste Description: FLAMMABLE LIQUID

System Type: H141	 Form: W203	 Quantity:	 20.00 G	 Density: 1.05	 S.G.

D035 F005 D001 D002 F003

Waste Description: FLAMMABLE LIQUID

System Type: H141	 Form: W203	 Quantity:	 1500.00 P	 Density: 1	 S.G.

0035 F005 0001 F003

Waste Description: FLAMMABLE LIQUID

System Type: H141	 Form: W203	 Quantity:	 1004.08 G	 Density: 1	 S.G.

0035 F005 DOOl F003

Waste Description: FLUOROSILICIC ACID

SystemType: H141	 Form: W103	 Quantity:	 20.00 G	 Density: 1.15	 S.G.

D002

Waste Description: FORMALDEHYDE

System Type: H141	 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 56.50 G	 Density: 1.08	 S.G.

DOOl U122

Page: 4319	 Subpage: 2

Page: 4319	 Subpage: 3

Page: 4320	 Subpage: 1

Page: 4320	 Subpage: 2

Page: 4320	 Subpage: 3

Page: 4321	 Subpage: I

Page: 4321	 Subpage: 2

Page: 4321	 Subpage: 3

Page: 4322	 Subpage: I

Page: 4322	 Subpage: 2

Page: 4322	 Subpage: 3
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Generator Facility

Generator US EPA ID: 0HR000024018

Generator Name:	 R & L Carriers

Address:	 600 GiLlam Rd

Wilmington, OH 45177-

Total Tons Shipped: 46.39

Receivino Facility

US EPA ID:	 0HD066060609

Name:	 Chemtron Corporation

Customer Name:

	

	 R & L CARRIERS INC

Customer Address: 600 GILLAM ROAD

WILMINGTON, OH 45177-

Waste Description: GLUTARALDE HYDE SOLUTION	 Page: 4323	 Subpage:

System Type: H141	 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 104.00 G	 Density: 1.12	 S.G.

0002

Waste Description: HEATING OIL	 Page: 4323	 Subpage: 2

System Type: H141	 Form: W206	 Quantity:	 54.00 G	 Density: 0.93	 S.G.

DOOl

Waste Description: HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SOLUTION	 Page: 4323	 Subpage: 3

System Type: H141	 Form: W119	 Quantity:	 423.00 P	 Density: 1	 S.G.

0001 0002

Waste Description: HYPOCHLORITE SOLUTION 	 Page: 4324	 Subpage:

System Type: H141 Form: W119 	 Quantity:	 600.00 P	 Density: 1.21	 3.0.

D002

Waste Description: HYPOCKLORITE SOLUTION	 Page: 4324	 Subpage: 2

System Type: H141 Form: W119	 Quantity:	 742.50 0	 Density: 1.21	 S.G.

0002

Waste Description: LEAD ACID BATTERIES 	 Page: 4324	 Subpage: 3

System Type: H141 Form: W309	 Quantity:	 84.00 G	 Density: 1	 5.0.

D002 D008

Waste Description: LEAD ACID BATTERIES	 Page: 4325	 Subpage:

System Type: H141 Form: W309 	 Quantity:	 1201.00 P	 Density: 1.13	 S.G.

0002 D008

Waste Description: METHYLENE CHLORIDE (DICHLOROMETHANE) 	 Page: 4325	 Subpage: 2

System Type: H020 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 21.25 0	 Density. 1	 S.G.

F002 U080

Waste Description: MORPHOLINE	 Page: 4325	 Subpage: 3

System Type: H141 Form: W219 	 Quantity-	 40.50 0	 Density: 1.01	 S.G.

0001 0002

Waste Description: N,N-Dl-SEC-BUTYL-P-PHENYLENE DIAMINE 	 Page: 4326	 Subpage:

System Type: H141 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 6.75 G	 Density: I	 S.G.

D002

Waste Description: NON HAZARDOUS INK	 Page: 4526	 Subpage: 2

System Type: H141 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 400.00 P	 Density: 1.32	 S.G.

DOOl

Waste Description: OIL AND WATER 	 Page: 4326	 Subpage: 3

	

System Type: H141 Form: W205	 Quantity:	 200.00 P	 Density: 1	 S.G.

D001

	

Waste Description: OILS, GREASES	 Page: 4327	 Subpage:

	

System Type: H141 Form: W205 	 Quantity:	 500.00 P	 Density: 1	 S.G.

D018 0001
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Generator FaciIit

Generator US EPA ID: 0HR000024016

Generator Name:	 R & L Carriers

Address:	 500 GilIam Rd

Wilmington, OH 45177-

Total Tons Shipped: 46.39

Receiving Facility

US EPA ID:	 OH 0086060609

Name:	 Chemtrori Corporation

Customer Name:

	

	 R & L CARRIERS INC

Customer Address: 600 GILLAM ROAD

WILMINGTON, OH 45177-

Waste Description: OMNI-BLEND (TRICHLOROETHYLENE) 	 Page: 4327	 Subpage: 2

System Type: 1-1020 Form: W202	 Quantity:	 15.00 0	 Density: 1,4	 S.G.

D040

Page: 4327	 Subpage: 3Waste Description: PAINT

System Type: H061 Form: W209 	 Quantity:	 1479.50 G	 Density: 1	 S.G.

D035 1005 DOOl F003

Waste Description: PAINT

System Type: H141	 Form: W209	 Quantity:	 1200.00 P	 Density: 1	 S.G.

D035 FOOS 0001 D002 F003

Waste Description: PAINT

System Type: H141	 Form: W209	 Quantity:	 1037.50 G	 Density: 0.06	 s. G.

0035 1005 DOOl F003

Waste Description: PENTATHLON (MARINE POLLULANT)

SysternType: H141	 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 1075 G	 Density: 1.31	 S.G.

U114

Waste Description: PHOSPHORIC ACID

System Type: H141	 Form: W103	 Quantity:	 250.00 P	 Density: 1	 5.0.

0035 DOOl D002

Waste Description: PHOSPHORIC ACID

System Type: H141	 Form: W103	 Quantity:	 610.00 P	 Density: 1	 S.G.

0002

Waste Description: PHOSPHORIC ACID

System Type: H141 Form: W103	 Quantity:	 25100 G	 Density: I	 S.G.

D002

Waste Description: POLYAMINES

System Type: 1-1141	 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 569.00 P	 Density: 1	 S.G.

D002

Waste Description: POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE

System Type: H141 Form: W319	 Quantity:	 60.00 P	 Density: 1	 S.G.

DOOl

Waste Description: POTASSIUM PERMANGANATE SOLUTION

System Type: H141	 Form: W119	 Quantity:	 5.00 G	 Density: 1.38	 S.G.

DOOl

Waste Description: RESIN SOLUTION

System Type: H061 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 22900 G	 Density: 1.12	 S.G.

D035 F005 0001 F003

Waste Description: RESIN SOLUTION

System Type: H141	 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 1200.00 P	 Density: 113	 S.G.

D035F005 0001 F003

Page: 4326	 Subpage: '1

Page: 4328	 Subpage: 2

Page: 4328	 Subpage: 3

Page: 4329	 Subpage: 1

Page: 4329	 Subpage: 2

Page: 4329	 Subpage: 3

Page: 4330	 Subpage: 1

Page: 4330	 Subpage: 2

Page: 4330	 Subpage: 3

Page: 4331	 Subpage: I

Page: 4331	 Subpage: 2
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Generator Facility

Generator US EPA ID: 0HR000024016

Generator Name: 	 R & L Carriers

Address:	 600 Gillam Rd

Wilmington, OH 45177-

Total Tons Shipped: 46.39

Receiving Facility

US EPA ID:	 0HD066060509

Name:	 Cherntron Corporation

Customer Name:

	

	 R & L CARRIERS INC

Customer Address: 600 GILLAM ROAD

WILMINGTON, OH 45177-

Waste Description: RESIN SOLUTION	 Page: 4331	 Subpage: 3

System Type: H141	 Form: W219	 Quantity:	 110.00 G	 Density: 1.13	 S.C.

D035 F005 DOOl F003

Waste Description: SODIUM DICHROMATE 	 Page: 4332	 Subpage:

System Type: 1-1141	 Form: W319	 Quantity:	 84.00 P	 Density: I	 S.G.

DOOl D007

Waste Description: SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE 	 Page: 4332	 Subpage: 2

System Type: H141	 Form: W319	 Quantity:	 79.00 P	 Density. I	 S.G.

0001



0	 0


